

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

08-07-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2018AP000996 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

SAMANTHA H. SAVAGE-FILO,

Defendant-Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND DENIAL
OF MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ORDERED AND
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FOND DU LAC COUNTY,
BRANCH II, THE HON. PETER L. GRIMM, PRESIDING

Eric Toney
District Attorney

Timothy J. Filipa
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State Bar No. 1097622

District Attorney's Office
160 South Macy Street
Fond du Lac, WI 54935
(920) 929-3048

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT10

 I. **ATTY. JULKA PROVIDED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.**10

 A. Atty. Julka’s representation was not deficient..... 11

 B. Even if Atty. Julka provided deficient representation, his representation did not prejudice Ms. Savage-Filo.....12

 II. **MS. SAVAGE-FILO HAS NOT PROPERLY ASSERTED OR SUPPORTED HER CLAIM THAT HER PLEA WAS NOT ENTERED FREELY, KNOWINGLY, AND VOLUNTARILY....**14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal and State Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VI.....10
Wis. Const. art 1, § 7.....10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.50 (2015-16).....13
Wis. Stat. § 939.51 (2015-16).....13
Wis. Stat. § 943.20 (2015-16).....13
Wis. Stat. § 971.08 (2015-16).....14

Cases

State v. Bangert, 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986).....8
State v. Bentley, 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....8
State v. Brown, 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....9, 14
State v. Gallion, 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....13
State v. Shata, 2015 WI 74, 364 Wis. 2d 63, 868 N.W.2d 93.....8, 9
State v. Maloney, 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....10
State v. Thiel, 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....10
State v. Villegas, 2018 WI App 9, 380 Wis. 2d 246, 908 N.W.2d 198.....
.....8, 10, 11, 14
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....10
